

No. 19-5568

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Keith D. Nelson, Petitioner,

vs.

United States of America, Respondent.

CAPITAL CASE

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JON M. SANDS
Federal Public Defender
District of Arizona

Dale A. Baich
Counsel of Record

Dale A. Baich (Ohio Bar No. 0025070)
850 West Adams Street, Suite 201
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
602-382-2816 voice
602-889-3960 facsimile
dale_baich@fd.org

David A. Ruhnke (N.J. Bar No. 011071975)
47 Park Street
Montclair, New Jersey 07042
973-744-1000 voice
973-746-1490 facsimile
dr@ruhnkeandbarrett.com

Attorneys for Petitioner Keith D. Nelson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY TO THE BRIEF IN OPPOSITION 1

 I. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent On The
 Proper Assessment Of Mitigating Evidence In Capital Cases..... 1

 II. The Plain Language Of The COA Statute Requires A COA To Be Granted
 Based Upon The Vote Of A Single Judge..... 6

CONCLUSION..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007)	5
<i>Ayers v. Belmontes</i> , 549 U.S. 7 (2006)	5
<i>Buchanan v. Angelone</i> , 522 U.S. 269 (1998)	4
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983)	3
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	3
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 95 (1979) (per curiam)	3-4
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	6-7
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1626 (2017)	7
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999)	2
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	3
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	3
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	7
<i>Nelson v. United States</i> , 868 F.3d 636 (8th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	6
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010) (per curiam)	6
<i>Skipper v. North Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	3
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004)	2, 5
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	2, 4-5
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	6
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	4, 6
<i>Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	7

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. §§ 3591-3599	2
28 U.S.C. § 2253	7
